
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 25, 2020 
 
John Hyman, Deputy Director of Inspections & Field Training 
Brunswick County Code Administration  
Building I, County Complex 
PO Box 249 
Bolivia, NC 28422 
 
RE: Exterior Stairway and Doorway Landings 

2018 NCRC Sections R311.3, R311.7.5 and R311.7.6 

Mr. Hyman: 

This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation dated September 16, 2020 that was 
received in NCDOI by email on September 18, 2020 and modified in an email received on September 24, 
2020 from Jeff McIntosh on your behalf.  Your request for formal interpretation states in the email 
received on September 24th: 

We are seeking clarification for the following code issues. 

1. The stair risers from grade are a consistent 7” except for the last one at the door which is 4 

“. Do the stair risers comply with R311.7.5.1 and the code interpretation dated April 9, 2019 

for Stair Riser Height Measurement at Thresholds? 

2. The stair treads are a consistent 1’1” depth from grade. The last one at the door is 1’11”. Do 

the stair treads comply with R311.7.5.2? 

3. We agree that the top tread is not a landing based on R311.3.2 and its exception.  

 

Remarks: 

Code sections noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Residential Code unless 
otherwise noted. 

Attachment A is a copy of the request for formal interpretation and all information provided with that 
request and is attached as a matter of record. 

Code Analysis: 

Section R311.7.6 requires a landing at the top and bottom of all stairways.  The exception in R311.7.6 
only applies to interior stairs.  The situation shown in the photographs provided with the request for 
formal interpretation does not comply with R311.7.6 because the required 36” running length is not 
provided and is not exempt by the exception in R311.7.6 because the stair is an exterior stair. 



Section R311.3.2 Allows the deletion of a landing for an exterior stairway leading to an exterior door 
where the door does not swing over the stairway.  Use of this exception supersedes Section R311.7.6 
because it addresses a more specific situation (ref. R102.1). The exception in R311.3.2 could be applied 
to the situation shown in the attached photographs, but the top tread exceeds the 3/8” depth 
differential allowed by Section R311.7.5.2 and 3/8” riser height differential allowed by R311.7.5.1. 

The stairway, shown in the photographs of “Attachment A”, does not comply with the requirements of 
the NC Residential Code for either; consistent riser height and tread depth, or for minimum landing size. 

Conclusions: 

The following numbered responses correspond with the question numbers given in the request for 
formal interpretation as stated in the attached September 24th email. 

1. No. Stair risers are allowed a maximum difference in riser height in Section R311.7.5.1 of 3/8”. 
2. No. Stair treads are allowed a maximum difference in riser height in Section R311.7.5.2 of 3/8”. 
3. There was no question stated; so, no response is provided. 

Please call if you have comments or questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Carl Martin, RA 
Chief Code Consultant 
 
cc: File 

Robbie Davis, Chairman – BCC 
David Smith, Chairman Residential Standing Committee – BCC 

  



ATTACHMENT A 
 

 



From: Jeff McIntosh <jeff.mcintosh@brunswickcountync.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:16 AM 
To: Martin, Carl <Carl.Martin@ncdoi.gov> 
Cc: Michael Slate <michael.slate@brunswickcountync.gov>; John Hyman 
<john.hyman@brunswickcountync.gov> 
Subject: [External] Code Interpretation 
 
Carl, John Hyman asked me to submit the code interpretation request for him. I have attached the 
email chain and five photographs of the project. Thank you in advance for your help. Jeff 
 

Jeff McIntosh 
Commercial Plans Examiner 
Brunswick County Code Administration 
Building I  
PO BOX 249 
Bolivia, NC 28422 
910-253-5738  
http://www.brunswickcountync.gov/code-administration/permits/ [Commercial & 
Residential Application] 
http://apps.brunsco.net/bcms/dashboard/#/permitSearch [Check Building permit or 
Inspection Status] 
https://codes.iccsafe.org/public/collections/north%20carolina [NC State Building Codes 
Online] 
https://codes.iccsafe.org/public/document/toc/559/ [NC State Accessibility Code] 
Any revisions or addendums to a building permit application can be submitted directly to 
eplans@brunswickcountync.gov please reference either your project number or 
physical address within the email.  
  

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.brunswickcountync.gov/code-administration/permits/__;!!HYmSToo!JVT8N_rSvswjp8aksBSEIzsYlE962kR43ZTANiODoKXtkS8c-l6xVWRmctUx0nxyvP4$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/apps.brunsco.net/bcms/dashboard/*/permitSearch__;Iw!!HYmSToo!JVT8N_rSvswjp8aksBSEIzsYlE962kR43ZTANiODoKXtkS8c-l6xVWRmctUxoNCOeTs$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/codes.iccsafe.org/public/collections/north*20carolina__;JQ!!HYmSToo!JVT8N_rSvswjp8aksBSEIzsYlE962kR43ZTANiODoKXtkS8c-l6xVWRmctUxZHwycUM$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/codes.iccsafe.org/public/document/toc/559/__;!!HYmSToo!JVT8N_rSvswjp8aksBSEIzsYlE962kR43ZTANiODoKXtkS8c-l6xVWRmctUxP4VgKgw$
mailto:eplans@brunswickcountync.gov


 

BRUNSWICK COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTIONS 
 

BRUNSWICK COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 
BUILDING I 

75 COURTHOUSE DRIVE, N.E. 
MAILING ADDRESS: BOLIVIA, NORTH CAROLINA 28422 TELEPHONE 
  (910) 253-2050 
POST OFFICE BOX 249            
BOLIVIA, NORTH CAROLINA 28422 
    
    
                 
 FAX 

 (910) 253-2416 

 

Carl, 

John Hyman has asked me to write the department’s response for the formal interpretation request. 

We are seeking clarification for the following code issues. 

1. The stair risers from grade are a consistent 7” except for the last one at the door which is 4 “. Do 

the stair risers comply with R311.7.5.1 and the code interpretation dated April 9, 2019 for Stair 

Riser Height Measurement at Thresholds? 

2. The stair treads are a consistent 1’1” depth from grade. The last one at the door is 1’11”. Do the 

stair treads comply with R311.7.5.2? 

3. We agree that the top tread is not a landing based on R311.3.2 and its exception.  

The purpose of requesting the formal interpretation is to help with consistency across the state and if 

DOI is going to take the position that the treads and risers can vary by more than 3/8” in this case. Our 

department feels it should be written as a formal interpretation so that every jurisdiction throughout 

the state can be informed officially of your decision.  

 

Thank you for your assistance, 

Jeff McIntosh 

Commercial Plans Examiner 

 

 

 



 
 

  



 

 
  



 
 
 



 
 

  



 

 
  



 

 
  



 
 

  



 
 

  



 
 

  



 
 

  



 


